Installation Manual
MARINE RADAR MODEL 1712
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS .......................................................................... i
EQUIPMENT LISTS................................................................................... ii
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION .................................................................... iv
1. INSTALLATION..................................................................................... 1
1.1 Antenna Unit Installation..................................................................................................... 1
1.2 Display Unit Installation ...................................................................................................... 5

EQUIPMENT LISTS
Standard Supply
NAME TYPE CODE NO. QTY REMARKS
Antenna Unit RSB-0087-068 − 1
Display Unit RDP-134-S − 1
CP03-20380 000-087-812 No signal cable
CP03-21700 000-088-012 5 m signal cable
CP03-21710 000-088-016 10 m signal cable
CP03-20360 000-087-468 15 m signal cable
CP03-20370 000-087-469 20 m signal cable
Installation Materials
CP03-20350 000-087-766
1 set
Only Installation
materials for display
unit
Spare Parts SP03-09800 000-085-441 1 set Fuse for display unit
Installation Materials
NAME TYPE CODE NO. QTY REMARKS
Signal Cable (5 m) MJ-A10SPF0009-050 000-144-562
Signal Cable (10 m) MJ-A10SPF0009-100 000-144-563
Signal Cable (15 m) MJ-A10SPF0009-150 000-144-564
Signal Cable (20 m) MJ-A10SPF0009-200 000-144-565
1
Select one, connector at both
ends
Power Cable Assy. MJ-A3SPF0019-035 000-144-258 1 Connector, fuse, 3.5 m
Hex. Bolt M10X25 000-862-308 4 For antenna unit
Dummy Film 03-118-1103-0 100-185-380 1 set For display unit
Tapping Screw 5X20 000-802-081 4 For display unit
EMI Core RFC-10 000-141-085 1 For signal cable
Washer Head Screw M4X15 000-881-448 1 For signal cable
EMI Core Fixing
Plate
03-146-0101-0 100-277-850 1 For signal cable
 iii
Spare parts
SP03-09800 (000-085-441)
NAME TYPE CODE NO. QTY REMARKS
Fuse FPB0-A 5A AC125V 000-549-064 1 For display unit
Optional Equipment
NAME TYPE CODE NO. QTY REMARKS
RSB-0087-068 − 1  Antenna Unit
RSB-0060-068 − 1
MJ-A6SPF0003-050 000-117-603 1 Connector at one end,
5 m
Cable Assy.
MJ-A6SPF0009-100 000-125-236 1 Connector at one end,
10 m
Antenna Cable Assy. MJ-A10SPF0009-300 000-144-566 1 Connector at one end,
24 V spec. only.
Radome Mounting
Bracket OP03-93 008-445-080 1 For sailboat
Remote Display FMD-1712 - 1
External Buzzer OP03-168 008-462-790
1
Connector at one end,
1 m and MJ-XH
connector
PR-62 000-013-484 100VAC
PR-62 000-013-485 110VAC
PR-62 000-013-486 220VAC
Rectifier
PR-62 000-013-487
1
230VAC
MJ-A10SPF0009-050 000-144-562 Connector at both ends,
5m
MJ-A10SPF0009-100 000-144-563 Connector at both ends,
10m
MJ-A10SPF0009-150 000-144-564 Connector at both ends,
15m
Signal Cable
MJ-A10SPF0009-200 000-144-565
1
Connector at both ends,
20m
iv
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION
12-24 VDC
Rectifier
PR-62
Ship's Mains
100/110/
220/230 VAC
1φ, 50/60 Hz
Option
Video Sounder
ANTENNA UNIT
RSB-0087
DISPLAY UNIT
RDP-134
External Buzzer
OP03-168
Navigator (GPS, etc.)
Power Cable
Remote Display
FMD-1712
Navigator (GPS, etc.)/
Video Sounder
Local Supply
OR
ANTENNA UNIT
RSB-0060
 1
1. INSTALLATION
1.1 Antenna Unit
    Installation
Mounting considerations

Type: OP03-168
Code No.: 008-462-790
Name Type Code no. Qty
MJ-XH
connector
03-2022 (2-3P) 008-463-540 1
Buzzer
assy.
80-0641 008-462-800 1
1. Unfasten screws and connector nuts to
remove the rear cover from the display unit.
2. Place the rear cover on a workbench, out
side up. Remove the plastic hole cover from
the location shown in Figure 19 with a
Phillips screwdriver and a hammer.
Remove burrs from the hole with a fine file
or sandpaper.
3. Insert the MJ connector (supplied as
option) in the hole made at step 2 as shown
in Figure 17. And then fasten the connector
nut with 0.76-0.78 N•m torque.
4. Plug in the XH connector at the end of
above connector into J6 on the DU Board.
5. Fasten screws and connector nuts to
reassemble the display unit. Torque should
be between 0.76-0.78 N•m.
6. Fasten the buzzer near the display unit
(within 1 m) with two tapping screws (3X15
or 3X20; local supply).
7. Attach the connector from the external
buzzer to the MJ connector.
Connector nut
Display unit, rear cover
Connector gasket
MJ connector
XH connector
(to J6 on the DU Board)
Figure 17 Fixing MJ-XH connector assembly
60 mm
50 mm
2-φ3.5
Figure 18 External buzzer
J6 located at right
side of shield case
under the rear panel.
External Buzzer
Remove hole cover with Phillips
screwdriver and hammer.
Remove burrs from hole with
fine file or sandpaper. Attach
connector (supplied as option).
Figure 19 Display unit, rear view
 10
3. ADJUSTMENTS
3.1 Installation Check
After installing the system it is a good idea to
check it for proper installation, following the
checklist provided below.
❒  Cable gland is facing toward the stern.
❒  Four fixing bolts securing the antenna unit
are securely tightened.
❒  The signal cable is waterproofed at the base
of the antenna unit.
❒  The antenna cable is securely retained
against the mast or mounting and is free of
interference from running rigging.
❒  The cable gland on the deck or bulkhead is
waterproofed, if provided.
❒  Connectors of external equipment are
securely plugged into the radar display unit.
❒  The power connections to the battery are of
correct polarity.
3.2 Exchanging Display